

---

No. 2021-125

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

**October Term 2021**

---

AUSTIN CODA

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

TEAM 1  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

    I.    A Preindictment Delay of Nearly Ten Years Violates the Fifth Amendment When  
          the Government’s Egregious Misconduct Causes a Defendant to Lose All  
          Exculpatory Evidence and Leaves Him Without Any Redress..... 4

        A.    Fundamental Conceptions Of Public Policy And Fairness Enshrined In The  
              Fifth Amendment Demand That This Court Apply The Balancing Test..... 6

            1.    The two-prong test disregards the intended protections of statutes of  
                  limitations expressly recognized by this Court in *Marion*..... 7

            2.    Proving that the government deliberately delayed an indictment is a  
                  nearly insurmountable burden and seeking such proof from a lay  
                  defendant is a violation of due process..... 8

            3.    The specific intent requirement ignores countless defendants who are  
                  substantially prejudiced by governmental recklessness, negligence, or  
                  indifference. .... 9

            4.    The balancing test is a safeguard against due process violations, not  
                  an expansion of judicial powers. .... 12

        B.    Should This Court Adopt The Two-Prong Test, It Must Allow for Lower  
              Standards of Culpability, Or The Burden Should Rest Squarely On The  
              Government’s Shoulders, Not Those Of The Prejudiced Defendant..... 13

            1.    Bad faith cannot be the sole requirement to counter injustice and  
                  should include other forms of government misconduct. .... 13

            2.    The government should be required to prove a lack of bad faith for its  
                  indictment delay, rather than requiring defendants to show it..... 15

    II.   The Admission of Post-Arrest but Pre-*Miranda* Silence as Substantive Evidence of  
          Guilt Allows for Incrimination Through Silence in Direct Contradiction with The  
          Core Purpose of The Fifth Amendment..... 16

        A.    This Court’s Long-Standing Precedent And The Unique Features Of The  
              Post-Arrest Setting Do Not Support An Express Invocation Requirement.... 17

            1.    *Salinas* does not control in a post-arrest setting where coercion is  
                  inherent. .... 18

            2.    Requiring express invocation while in custody, in the absence of  
                  *Miranda* warnings and investigatory questioning, defies logic. .... 20

B.	Prosecutorial Comment on Post-Arrest Silence Erodes the Purpose of the Right Against Self-Incrimination.....	23
1.	Post-arrest, pre- <i>Miranda</i> silence is ambiguous and any probative value it may offer is greatly outweighed by the prejudice it causes to the defendant. ....	23
2.	Allowing the use of custodial silence as substantive evidence of guilt will impede the truth-seeking function of trials by causing a jury to attach far more weight to such evidence than is warranted. ....	25
3.	Under this Court’s clearly established precedent, evidence of prior silence can only be admissible for impeachment purposes when a defendant chooses to take the stand at trial.....	27
C.	Allowing Custodial Silence As Evidence Of Substantive Guilt Would Incentivize Law Enforcement Officers To Withhold The Delivery Of <i>Miranda</i> Warnings And Lure Defendants Into Incriminating Themselves....	28
1.	The use of custodial silence as evidence of substantive guilt will encourage police to manipulate the delivery of <i>Miranda</i> warnings...	28
2.	Equating silence with guilt will undermine existing protections by pressuring defendants into incriminating themselves through silence. ....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	APPENDIX A.....	A
	APPENDIX B.....	B

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....4

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS & RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 3295.....2

18 U.S.C. § 844(i).....2

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(B) advisory committee’s note .....24

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**

*Berghuis v. Thompkins*, 560 U.S. 370 (2010).....21

*Brecht v. Abrahamson*, 597 U.S. 619 (1993).....27

*Brown v. Mississippi*, 297 U.S. 278 (1936).....6

*Dickerson v. United States*, 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....20

*Dickey v. Florida*, 388 U.S. 30 (1979).....9, 13

*Doyle v. Ohio*, 426 U.S. 610 (1976).....passim

*Fletcher v. Weir*, 455 U.S. 603 (1982).....27

*Griffin v. California*, 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....16, 25

*Howes v. Fields*, 565 U.S. 499 (2012) .....18

*Jenkins v. Anderson*, 447 U.S. 231 (1980) .....16, 27

*Lakeside v. Oregon*, 435 U.S. 333 (1978).....19

*Malloy v. Hogan*, 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....16

*Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....12

*Michigan v. Tucker*, 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....21

*Minnesota v. Murphy*, 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....18

*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....16, 19, 20

*Missouri v. Seibert*, 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....28

<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	23, 24, 30
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	4
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977).....	18
<i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> , 529 U.S. 61 (2000).....	25
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955).....	20, 22
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	6
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 422 U.S. 171 (1975).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	passim
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	passim
<i>Wainwright v. Greenfield</i> , 474 U.S. 284 (1986).....	25
